

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

[Additional Case Caption Listed Inside Front Cover]

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Eleventh and Second Circuits*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS AND
OTHER RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF EMPLOYERS**

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.*

General Counsel

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON

Solicitor

MICHAEL F. MOSES

Associate General Counsel

HILLARY E. BYRNES

Associate General Counsel

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE
OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS

3211 Fourth Street, N.E.

Washington, D.C. 20017

(202) 541-3300

apicarello@usc cb.org

*Counsel of Record

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA, et al., *Respondents*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Term “Sex” as Used in Title VII Does Not Mean “Sexual Orientation”	4
A. Title VII Says Nothing About Sexual Orientation	4
B. “Sexual Orientation Discrimination” is Not “Sex Discrimination”	6
II. Construing Title VII’s Ban on “Sex Discrimination” to Include “Sexual Orientation Discrimination” Would Create Conflicts with Many Religious Believers and with Their Institutions in the Workplace.....	7
A. Churches	10
B. Religious Schools	13
C. Religious Charities	15
D. Individual Religious Believers	16

III. The Creation of a Workplace Ban on “Sexual Orientation Discrimination” by a Judicial Reinterpretation of the Meaning of “Sex Discrimination” Will Have a Ripple Effect in the Law, Creating Burdens on Religious Liberty Even Outside the Employment Context.....	18
A. Housing	19
B. Mental Health Services	20
IV. If This Court Rules That “Sex Discrimination” Includes “Sexual Orientation Discrimination,” Courts Will Be Forced to Decide, Without Legislative Text or History to Guide Them, the Scope of That Ruling in Relation to Existing and Competing Constitutional and Statutory Rights	22
A. Constitutional Protections for Religious Liberty, Speech, Association, and Choice of a Livelihood	22
B. Statutory Protections for Religious Organizations.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	10
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) ..	16
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	8
<i>Cochran v. City of Atlanta</i> , No. 1:15-CV-0477-LMM (N.D. Ga. Dec. 20, 2017).....	17
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	24
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	16
<i>Franchi v. New Hampton Sch.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D. N.H. 2009)	19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	6
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	6

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	6
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	23
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	9
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	24
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	13, 23
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	18
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	6

<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	9
<i>Spencer v. World Vision</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Texas Dep't of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	18
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	16
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Millikin Univ.</i> , FHEO No. 05-06- 0829-8 (Sept. 18, 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	8
<i>United States v. Univ. of Nebraska</i> , No. 4:11-CV-3209 (D. Neb. Apr. 19, 2013).....	19
<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	11, 12
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express</i> , No. 15-3775 (2d Cir.)	4

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 249 5

34 U.S.C. § 12291 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e 4, 5, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 24

42 U.S.C. § 3604 19

42 U.S.C. § 18116 20

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C.
§ 2000bb, *et seq.* 26, 27

State Statutes

Cal. Gov't Code § 12926 33

Cal. Gov't Code § 12940 33

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-34-402 33

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46a-81c 33

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46a-81p 33

Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 710 33

Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 711 33

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 378-2 34

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 378-3	34
Iowa Code Ann. § 216.6	34
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 4572	34
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 4573-A	34
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-604	34
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-606	34
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 151B, § 1	35
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 151B, § 4	35
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 363A.08	35
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 363A.26	35
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 613.320	35
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 613.330	35
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:7	36
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 354-A:18	36
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-12	36
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7	36
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-9	36
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296	37
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 659A.006	37, 38

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 659A.030	37
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 28-5-6	40
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 28-5-7	40
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-102	38
Utah Code Ann. § 34A-5-106	38
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 495	38
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040	39
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.180	39
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 111.337	40
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 111.36	40
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/2-101	40
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/2-102	40
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/2-103	40

Federal Bills

Equality Act, H.R. 5, 116th Cong. (2019)	4
Equality Act, S. 788, 116th Cong. (2019)	4

Other Authorities

Allistair Barr, *Mozilla CEO Brendan Eich Steps Down*, WALL STREET J. (Apr. 3, 2014) 17

David E. Bernstein, *The Due Process Right to Pursue an Occupation: A Brighter Future Ahead?*, 126 YALE L.J. FORUM 287 (Dec. 2016) . 24

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae* (filed July 26, 2017), in *Zarda v. Altitude Express*, No. 15-3775 (2d Cir.)..... 4

Mark E. Chopko & Michael F. Moses, *Freedom to be a Church: Confronting Challenges to the Right of Church Autonomy*, 3 GEORGETOWN J. OF L. & PUB. POL'Y 387 (Summer 2005)..... 11

St. John Chrysostom, *In Epistolam I ad Timotheum homilae* (PG 62) 14

Carl H. Esbeck, *Federal Contractors, Title VII, and LGBT Employment Discrimination: Can Religious Organizations Continue to Staff on a Religious Basis?*, 4 OXFORD J. OF L. & RELIGION 368 (Sept. 2015)..... 25

James 2:17 13

Martin Lederman, *Why the Law Does Not (and Should Not) Allow Religiously Motivated Contractors to Discriminate Against Their LGBT Employees*, RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE (June 30, 2016) 25

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops,
*Ministry to Persons with a Homosexual
Inclination: Guidelines for Pastoral Care* (Nov.
14, 2006)..... 8
